20 CSR 4240-10.035 Residential Advanced Meter or Hub Meter Opt-Out 

(3) All utilities shall file with the commission a tariff that governs its advanced meter 
or hub meter opt-out process. 
 (A) The tariff may include— 
  1. A one- (1-) time all-inclusive fee, not to exceed one hundred twenty-
five dollars ($125), for removal of an advanced or hub meter and to provide and 
install a traditional meter; 

2. A monthly meter use fee, not to exceed fifteen dollars ($15), for the 
use of a traditional meter. 
   A. The utility may propose a single monthly fee for all customers